

No. 18-50440

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LUKE WILSON
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Case No. 15-cr-02838-GPC
District Judge Gonzalo P. Curiel

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* GOOGLE LLC AND FACEBOOK, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

RYAN T. MRAZIK
ERIN K. EARL
RACHEL A.S. HANEY
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
Fax: (206) 359-9000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Hash matching is a reliable, accurate, and efficient technological process for service providers to identify duplicates of child pornography files.....	5
B. Government review of an image of child pornography that has been identified through hash matching does not violate the Fourth Amendment.....	10
1. When a private entity conducts a search and informs the government of what it finds, a government agent may repeat the search without violating the Fourth Amendment.....	11
2. The district court correctly held that the agent’s review of an image of child pornography was within the scope of Google’s initial private review.....	12
C. The Court need not and should not reach the reasonable expectation of privacy issue.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	2
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)	1, 2, 8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , No. 16-47-DLB-CJS, 2017 WL 2705963 (E.D. Ky. June 23, 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Reddick</i> , 900 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Ringland</i> , No. 8:17CR289, 2019 WL 77276 (D. Neb. Jan. 2, 2019).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Tosti</i> , 733 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	13, 14, 15
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2256	7
18 U.S.C. § 2258A	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Larry J. Hughes, Jr., <i>Actually Useful Internet Security Techniques</i> (1995)	9
<i>Hash</i> , Microsoft Computer Dictionary (4th ed. 1999)	6
Netherlands Forensic Institute of Ministry of Justice and Security, Technical Supplement - Forensic Use of Hash Values and Associated Hash Algorithms (Jan. 2018)	8, 9
Niels Ferguson, Bruce Schneier & Tadayoshi Kohno, <i>Cryptography Engineering: Design Principles & Practical Applications</i> (2010)	6, 9
Richard P. Salgado, <i>Fourth Amendment Search and the Power of the Hash</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. F. 38 (2005)	7, 8, 9
Ronald Rivest, <i>The MD5 Message-Digest Algorithm</i> (1992).....	6
Ryan D. Balise & Gretchen Lundgren, <i>The Fourth Amendment’s Governmental Action Requirement: The Weapon of Choice in the War Against Child Exploitation</i> , 41 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 303 (2015).....	6
